

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
SUIT NO. 356 OF 2025

Mehul Kanti Shah

...Plaintiff

*Versus*

Bimal Kanti Shah & Anr

...Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7583 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.508 OF 2026

-----

Ms Heena Shah a/w Ms Palak Ranka for Plaintiff and for Respondent in  
IA/508/26.

Mr. Ritesh Desai a/w Mr. Yash Jain for Defendants.

-----

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> APRIL 2026

P.C.

1 Given that this is a dispute between two brothers, in my view, it would be useful for the parties to first attempt mediation in an attempt to find resolution. I therefore, put this to learned counsel for the parties, who fairly submit that their respective clients would be willing to submit their disputes and differences to mediation. Accordingly, I appoint Mr. S. C. Gupte, Former Judge of this Court, to act as an mediator. The details of Mr. S. C. Gupte are as follows:-

Name: Mr. S.C. Gupte (former Judge of Bombay High Court)  
Address: 43, Fress Press House, 4<sup>th</sup> floor  
Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021  
Email:- guptesc@gmail.com  
Mobile: 9821010104

2        On a copy of this order being uploaded, both the Counsel shall jointly approach learned Mediator and fix a schedule for mediation and supply him with all necessary documents that are required. The costs, charges and expenses of the learned Mediator including the mediation fees shall be shared equally by both the parties.

3        Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> June 2026.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**